


REPORTS

OF THE

Selectmen and Overseers
of Poor

ROAD COMMISSIONERS
TOWN CLERK AND TREASURER
ASSESSORS AND SCHOOL COMMITTEE
LIBRARY TRUSTEES

OF THE

TOWN OF HAMPDEN

FOR THE

Year Ending, March 20, 1909

DAILY NEWS JOB PRINT
SPRINGFIELD, MASS,
1909



TOWN WARRANT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.
[Tampden, ss.

To A. G. Corey, Constable of the Town of Hampden,
Greeting :

[n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
vou are hereby required to notify and warn the inhabitants
of the Town of Hampden, qualified to vote in e¢lections and
Town affairs, to meet at Academy IHall, on Monday, the fifth
day of April next, at ten o'clock in the forencon, then and
there to act on the following articles:

Article 1. To choose a Moderator to preside at said
meeting.

Article 2. Choose a Town Clerk, Town Treasurer, three
Selectmen, who shall be Overseers of the Poor, one Assessor
for three vears, one School Committee for three vears, one
Collector of Taxes, three Constables, three Fence Viewers,
one Cemetery Commissioner for three yvears, one Road Com-
missioner for three years and one [or one year, one Tree
Warden, one Library T'rustee for three years, and one Auditor,
all on one ballot; also to choose all other necessary Town
Officers. The polls open at eleven a. m, and may close at
three p. m.

Article 3. To vote by ballot, which shall be “Yes" or
“"No,” in answer to the question, “Shall license for the sale
of intoxicating liquors be granted in the Town for the ensuing
year?”’



4

Article 4. To hear the annual report of the Selectmen
and Overseers ol the Poor, Town Clerk, Town Treasurer,
School Committee, Road Commissioners, Assessors, Tax Col-
lector, Library Trustees, Cemetery Commissioners, Auditor,
and any Committee whose duty it may be to report at said
meeting, and act thereon.

Article 5. To determine the method of collecting taxes
and direct in regard to the payment of the same.

Article 6. To fix the compensation of the Collector of
Taxes for the ensuing year,

Article 7. To see what disposition the Town will make
of the dog fund, now in the hands of the Treasurer.

Article 8. To sce if the Town will vote a compensation
to its Treasurer for the ensuing vear.

Article 9. To see if the Town will authorize the Select-
men to contract for electric lighting and make an appropria-
tion therefor.

Article 10. To see 11 the Town will vote to raise a
certain sum of money to harden the road from the canal
bridge, near Michacl Carmody’s, to the East Longmeadow
line.

Article 11.  To see if the Town will accept an act passed
by the General Court in the year nineteen hundred and eight,
entitled, “An act to provide [or the protection of forest or
sprout lands from fire.” |

Article 12, To sce il the Town will accept the legacy of
two hundred dollars ($200), as given to it by the will of
Joanna B. Holt, late of Stafford, Conn., in trust, for the pur-
pose named in said will.



5

Article 13. To sce if the Town will vote to instruct the
Selectmen or other persons to prosecute violations of the
liquor law, and raise and make an appropriation therefor.

Article 14. To sece if the Town will appoint an agent
or agents (o institute or prosecute or defend suits and actions
at law to which the Town may be a party.

Article 15. To determine the manner of repairing the
highways for the ensuing vear, and pass all necessary votes
relating thereto.

Article 16. To see if the Town will make a special
appropriation for graveling a section of road under the direc-
tion of the Massachusetts Highway Commission,

Article 17. To see if the Town will vote to authorize
the Selectmen to contract with the Massachusetts Highway
Commission for the graveling of a section of road in con-
tinuation of that done in the year 1907.

Article 18. To see if the Town will accept the legacy of
five hundred dollars (8500), as given to it by the will of Joanna
B. Holt, late of Stafford, Conn., in trust, for the purpose
named in said will.

Article 19. To see if the Town will adopt the provisions
of Sections 21, 22, 23, 24 and 25, of Chapter 78 of the Revised
Laws.

Article 20. To see il the Town will vote to revoke its
acceptance of the provisions of Section 336, of Chapter 11
of the Revised Laws, and vote to elect a Highway Surveyor
under the provisions ol Section 334 of said chapter.

Article 21. To see if the Town will vote to elect its
Selectmien at the next aunual meeting in the following man-



ner: One for the term of one vear, one for the term of two
vears, and one for the term of three years; and each year
therealter, one for the term of three ycars.

Article 22, To see il the Town will authorize the Town
Treasurer to borrow such sums of money as may be sanc-
tioned by the Selectmen to pay the orders of the Selectmen
in anticipation of the taxes of the current year.

Article 23, To raise such sums of money as may be
necessary to defray Town charges the ensuing year, and to
carry into effect any vote or votes passed under the preceding
articles, and to appropriate the same; also to vote how such
money shall be raised.

And you are hereby directed to serve this warrant by
posting an attested copy thereof at each of the three places
designated by the town. Hereol fail not, and make due
return of this warrant, with your domgs thereon, to the
Town Clerk, at or before the time of meeting dforesaid.

(iven under our hands this 27th day of March, 1909,

D. L. McCRAY,
P. E. WALL,
T. Q. ADAMS,

Sclectmen of Hampden.



REPORT OF THE SELECTMEN AND
OVERSEERS OF THE POOR

SCHOOLS
Appropriated by the Town ....... ..., $1,100.00
Received [rom County Treasurer, dog
T 6 swis = ovis 6 st o cocmmm o v sncs 1 sme 127.04
Received for glass broken.............. B30

Received, income from State school fund. 1,218.81
Received, income from State Board of
Charity, tuition State children...... 160,50
$2,606.65
We have paid bills approved by the School Com-
ITHEERR & ocii v eieie v vimie m oe s o s 6% 6o s aaa & e s 2,696.24

Expended aboave appropriation and avail-

able fnnds . ... .05 600 e0em 6 e $89.59

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

We have paid bills approved by the School Com-

MITEE o e e e s mie w reis m me o B0 ST $234.69
Appropriation . .uncensae s cms e sen see s $200.00
Supplies sold ........, o B WA R 6 B e 10

200.10

Expended above appropriation............ 834.59

PERMANENT REPAIRS OF SCHOOL HOUSES

Paid bills approved by the School Committee. .. .. $121.75



APPTOPriation ... vuvreneun e ennnanns $100.00
Received for shingles ................. 4,37

Expended above appropriation. ... .........

MUSIC IN SCHOOLS

Paid Dbills approved by the School Committee. . . ..
ADPLOBTIEEION o1 0 srers v oo 5 5o 5 & Ha s 5% 5 $100% £ sl 5 5mies

DRAWING IN SCHOOLS

Paid bills approved by the School Committee. .. ..
ADHrOEIIREIET  wow 5 oo s 50 5 owin 5 095 © 605 0 spn 5 500% 2y

Unexpended balance .....................

SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT

Paid bills approved by the School Committee. .. ..
Appropriation ........ B pime % rt o s = suese 1 $50.00
Received from State ...coveiissnnvoanes RRN.28

Expended above appropriation and avail-
able FUBAE ..o sws s s« mos & sen wonr @ e o

HIGH SCHOOL TUITION

Paid bills approved by the School Committee. ...,
Appropriation ..........c.ceeiiiieiiven $200.00
Received from State .................. 337.50

Unexpended balance .....................

104.37

$17.38

$100.00
$100.00

$85.00
100.00

$15.00

537,50

$15.00



SCHOOL PHYSICIAN

Paid bills approved by the School Committee. . . ..

Appropriation . ......eiiir et

Expended above appropriation .. ..

PUBLIC LIBRARY

........

Paid bills approved by the Trustees.......... ...
APPTOPLIREION 1« . viee o pigir v voe 8 6008 = sl o sivs <502 8 auis s 3
Unexpended balance ....... .. ... ... ....

STATE AID

We have paid State aid as follows:
Mrs. Angenetta Coash ................ $48.00
Mrs. Harriet Chaffee ... ....oovivn... 48.00
Mrs, Hanngh Duffy «ocovvics smivss s e 48.00
Francis Edmonds .,..........coo0ue 60,00
Erastus E. Edmonds ................. 72.00
Frank Moore . ..vo.isessee oo sos s 48.00
Mrs. Elizabeth Pease ..o vonoimn s v 48,00
Andrew Chapman . ..........000eeeen. 54.00
Received from State «..ive e vvnn v . $354.00

Dalance due for fiscal year ending March 20, 1909.

Total due from State .............

Of this amount there will be due Decem-
e THOY o ues i s w5 & sas wam s e
December, 1910, the further sum of.. ...

STREET LIGHTS

Lucian Winslow, care .....c.cviionnn
W.. & Humt, SUpplies : cou s vac @ v s o s on

$426.00
74.00

$59.00
2.25

$39.71

1G0.00

£10.29

$426.00
74.00

$500.00

$500.00



10

A, G, Corey, cliimueys ... ovveanenn,. 1.10

Swenson DBros., repairs ... ....... I 30

T L Goteschie, sUpples . cuss s vir u sas 2.80

E. A, Buck & Co., oil and chimnevs. .. .. 1%.93

APPropriation ... e e

Unepeiided Dalan®e o cevcsen voms ovn s o 3
PAUPERS

Full Support

Mrs, Esther IHuadson:

Paid W. H. House, Board c:voon:zomsins iwss
Paid W. H. House, extra care ..............
Paid . F. Curtis, M. D., medical attendance. .
Pawd Rew. C. B. BHES « cvvvivvinmvnnarm s
Paid Ralph Bradway, coffin ... .. ...,
Paid Clark Goodwill, hearse ... ...,

Total for full support of our own poor. .. ..

Partial Support

Mrs. Lillian Hibbert:

IPaid City of Springfield, aid rendered. $16.43

Paid City of Springlield, transportation

to Mass, Hospital for LEpileptics. . 3.00
Paid Mass, Hospital for Epileptics. .. 175.96

Carl Weeks:

Paid Mass. School for the Feeble-Minded. .. ...

$86.38
100.00

£13.62

-
e
e

URESCI
2

TR R S

R

ST omE
|

eI

,._.
s M s
=

S

-
o

S111.39

$195.39

28,32



11

M. L.. Mills:

Paid Sprinetield Hospital, board and

BHTE' % & e & sin w srwie = sibiw & 500 & §500 o 5 F35.00
Paid Springfield Hospital, telephone
and crutches cnv v i vmenran. 1.580
36.80
Henry Leach:
Paid \W. I, House, board and care. .. S350
Paid 11. . Curtis, M. D., moedical at-
teNdAaniCe v visviie e s ren v s o 53.00
Paid H. C. Goodwill, transportation
o Hartlord ... o5 00 cem s e s 1.40
493,90
Laueian Winslow :
Paid Thresher Bros, wood ... ..., 3.00
Total for partial support...........c.ou.. S357.41

Aid to Persons Having No Settlement in Hampden

Mrs. Merton Lovely:
Paid H. F. Curtis, M. D., medical at-

FENAANGE i v v v vvie s ee e mmn s s s SR4.50

Paid A. Hurd, M. D., consultation. . .. 5.00
$29.50
George Demar, State pauper:

Paid A. G. Corey, supplies .......... $6.00
Paid J. L. Gottsche, supplies ....... 2.00
Paid D. L. McCray, transportation to

Palmer ...... svions & s s W6E & ey P 5.00
Paid C. V. R. R, transportation to

Franklin County, Vt. .......... 23.45

36.45



Napoleon Dumais:

Paid A. . Corey, supplies......... S6.00
Paid J. L. Gottsche, supplies ....... 7.98
Paid D. L.. Mc¢Cray, transportation to
Holyoke .. ..ot iiiiiinnns 10.00
—_—s 25.98
’aid Louis Luddecke, two tramps ........... R0

Total aid to persons having no settlement in

TRORTEE & 50s v srcs womn i vissie o a2oss & o555 §76% §58 ¥ ims $£90.73

Total amount expended for paupers............. $559.53
ADPTOPTIZEION <« v v ifen £ row v oce = sinm o sina $300.00

Received from:

State Board of Insanity ........... 290.06
State Board of Charity ............ 36.45
Town of Sterling oo vovwvinz v van s 29.50
Admrs, of Edmond Chapin Estate. .. 11.6%

(667.68

Unexpended balance ... ... ... 8108.15

DISCOUNT ON TAXES

Paid H, E, Butterworth. oo vaniois e vn veen oo $160.39
No appropriation.

VIOLATION OF THE LIQUOR LAW

ADPropriation s s c s sse s San e e v smy 0 o mas @ b5 $317.50
CEMETERIES
Paid on approved bills of Cemetery Commissioners:
From income of Bumstead Fund ............ $154.63
From income of Stacy Fund ................ 4.50

Paid from Contingent Fund .................... 12,00



GRAVEL ROAD

E. W. Howlett, man and team, 20§ days.  $32.00
IE. P. Lyons, man and team, 17 days 6

BOBPE o 4 ool w enore o somie scsr = pooge = S8 8 Bols 79.20
Thresher Bros., man and team, 5 days. .. 20.00
William Patch, man and team, 11 days.. 44.00
John Kaiser, man and team, 3 days...... 12.00
W. W. Leach, man and team, 8 davs.... 32.00
A. W, Lee, man and team, 3 days....... 12.00
Daniel O'Brien, labor, 23 days 2 hours.. 34.87
Tennis Rock, labor, 22 davs 2 hours.... 33.37
Spencer Davis, labor, 153 days......... R3.25
William MeCray, labor, 17 days........ 25,50
Renton Switzer, labor, 18 davs 2 hours. . 27.35
Toney, labor, 24 days .......ovcvvnonn. 36.00
Valentine Bandowski, labor, 24 days.... 36.00
Lucian Winslow, labor, 2 days......... 3.00
Staneslaw, labor, 13 days 3 hours...... 20.04
John Healy, labor, 9 days 2 hours...... 13.87
Freeman Switzer, labor, 1 day ......... 1.50
C. W. Thrope, labor, 4 days 2 hours..... .37
Timothy O'Brien, labor, 7 days 2 hours, 10.87
John Avery, labor, 2 days .......c..... 3.00
E. P. Lyons, labor, 4 hours..... .. P a5
Thresher Bros., lumber ............... 10,78

PR oo v oo o ror 0 vgedd § 57005 B6T) ¥ 05 W sai & Al
Spikes ...l = m i G G G A0
M. Pease, 347 loads of gravel, Glc per

1088 i vves s a6 awn 8 s e s smens I 22.55
C. T. Burleigh, 333 loads of gravel, 6ic

perload ... .. 21.64

—, $612.81
Reapptopriation < vae s cum s wos o sm v cme v o $100.00
State apportionment .................. 500.00
600,00

Expended above available funds .......... $12.81



14

SURFACING GRAVEL ROAD

We have paid approved bills of the Road Commis-
stoners under the direction of E. W. Howlett. .
APPIOPIiation ... s e

Expended above appropriation ............

GENERAL REPAIRS OF HIGHWAYS

We have paid approved hills of the Road Commis-
sioners under the direction of:

B B Lo0n% o:wincmuvoisivesmosos $217.18
E. W. Howlett ...........c....... 193.98
P. B, Wall ..o cmewmme o sws cwen o 110.%1
APPTOPIIALION  ug e o sl & 509 5 525 $47 & 528§ mme v s
Expended above appropriation ............
CONTINGENCIES
Sumner Smith, rent of safe, two vears....,......
R. . Pease, Meat Inspector .......covviiiinn.
John J. Flynn, services as Teller, spring, fall and
spectal eleBtHon cue . e 0o 2 e 2 s G % WY 5 s b
John W, Casey:
Services as Teller, spring election. . .. $2.00
Inspector of Animals .............. 20.00
Posting: mebiess o s x sam v mia & e o 3 4.00
Special inspection .............. ... 1.50
IExpress and postage ............... S0
Thomas Ingham, Teller, spring election..........
Robert 5. Pease, Teller, spring, fall and special
BleCHION. . v s cior o i o viers 0 oy oo wwie 3 sas = w0

Springfield Printing & Binding Co.:
Terartt REPOTEE w 2va v sva 2 20 & they 553 8 4 $64.14

$308.36
500.00

$521.87
500.00

$21.8Y

$10.00
9.75

6.00

R8.06
2.00

6.00



Qrder Baol s o ome s onos ame oo 9.25
73.39
Cyrug W. Atwood, printing ballots.............. 14.50
H. M. Davis:
Teller, spring, fall and special election $6.00
Copying and posting warrants. ...... 3.50
—_——— 9.50
F.. |. Kenworthy, Auditor . coi v ooe sws s vwn o vum 03 10.00
Mariette M. Beebe, housing hearse.............., 5.00
W. S, Hunt, merchandise ..o v .. A4
A. G, Corey:
Notifying Town Officers ........... $1.50
Nailg . v UM 8 R E SuR WA R AT §TRE X 10
Copying warrants, fall and special. ... 5.50
Serving dog warrant .............. 3.50
10.60
A. H. Bartlett, tax bills . ... i, 2.00
John L., Smith, seraper edge .c:: oo oo s vi ca 9.75
F. E. Woodward, services July 3 ...oocsvens i, 2.00
J. L. Weceks, services July 3 .. ... 2.00
S. C. Warriner, insuring Library ... ... ... 15.00
Hitchcock Supply Co., lead pipe . .ovniiivni. .y 7.95
E. W. Howlett, putting new pipe in Town well. ... R2.56
John Swenson, Forest Warden, forest fire..... ... 40
John Flynn, forest fire . ....cooiviiiiiienain.. .30
Arthur llouse, forest fire ... i s .30
Francis Eldridge, forest ire . ....ooiiiiiiini., 60
C. H. Burleigh, forest fire ............covvne... .60
James Loomis, forest fire ..., 30
Car]l Warner, forest Nre ..o vici cvsn e onn s ami g .60
Williasn MeCray, Torest fre | oo vieeiniivisony oy 50
Harry Goodwill, forest tire ... .. ... ..., 60
Edward Hitcheock, forest fire ..o, 60
Edward Brennan. watching fire .. .......o00000 .. 2.00
rrancis Edmonds, watching fire ..o 1.20

John Gordon, burial permits . ... .. .ooovinn. .. 1.00



16

Edmund P. Kendrick, attorney for Esther Ken-

WOTERLYS o » v o 3 wiosi 3 a3 & w5 K 55805 5 51004 00t

The Carter Ink: Co:, 10K L0 v e i vy v s siems 2 sies
John B, Isham:

Teller, fall and special elections .. ... $4.00

Collecting taxes, 1906 ............. G0.00

Arthur E. House, damages received from defective

RIGTIMAY  » oo & smoes 5 wmes wany i 5§85 5 S Gbraim s
Johnson's bookstore, journal ... ... ... ......
M. Casey:

Copying valuation ................. S10.00
Copying street Iists ... ..., .t 1.00
Copying registers ..........coeu... 2.00
Postage and stationery ............ 1.50
Iield and Collector’s book and sup-

PHES e 5.50
A. B. Newell, postage and stationery.............
George Shaw, Meat Inspector ...................
M. H. Warren, taking school census .............
D. L. McCray;

Stationery, postage and tolls........ $11.35
Wood for Academy Ilall ........... 100
C. [, Burleigh:
Services .at eleclions ..cowevan:vine, $6.00
Preparing tally shieets .............. 2.50
Placing voting furniture ............ 1.00
Returning vote for Representative. .. 6.00
Preparing election ballots .......... 3.00
Services as Registrar .........., ... 9.00
New check list ..., 2.00
Care weights and measures ......... 5.00
Posting notices ....c.ivivaiviesoia (.00

TERITEEE 4 o pars v %% 5 53 5 569 3 G0 7 e 5 1 4.40

(G4.00

13.00
1.50

23.00
1.50
39.00
5.00



Postage and stationery...... P 6.25

Recording births, marriages, deaths. . 12.80
63.95

TOWN OFFICERS
Town Treasurer
Charles I. Burleigh ... .co.oem vmw s ass s vmn v sus @ o 25.00
Assessors

Matthias Casey .....vvviriinnnenaenn. $50.00

Tolm B. IsBam ... . con o o ian o e s o s 25.00
75.00

School Committee

A B NeWell . vvnivinoeiian e $37.00

M. H. Warren ..., 25.00

J- H. Fowler .. o.voiwisssos s o v s 20.00
82.00

Selectmen

DT MECTAF v vve e soie s wnm oo svn s o $75.00

B. . WWEI & com s s 5 smiow o o5 @ vz % 0mais a0 30.00

T 6. AR ooy s pog 5 o 5 065 & e g naE Sds 30,00
135.00
Total contingencies and Town Officers........... $832.80
APPTOPTIATION 45 v 525 5uia 5 ve 8 biora vorem simie o scois o 2iecs = 750.00

Expended above appropriation ............ $82.80



18

RECAPITULATION
Appropriated
and availahle.
Schools .o $2,606.65
School supplies ...... W i ¥ EaiE & vy grazed § 200.10
Permanent repairs, school house........ 104.3%
MASIE o0 5 6503 4 vimie v wms i sitin 0 as = womm s wirn s - 100.00
Drawing: .. .. x v s ous v sms 6o 2 sis @ e s s 100.00
ochool Superintendent ., ,..qvasaaes,. Y728
High School tuition .................. 537.50
School Physician . ... .., 20.00
Biiblie JObramm .« v e ons & s o ans gwm o 100,00
Violation of liquor law..... 6 LS B e 317.50
Street lights ... ... .. iviviiiin.t, 100.00
STALE A1 .o s vvs eme s e e @ e e s 500.00
Comeberier .o o e s oo s e 6 s < § 308 159.13
General repairs of highways ........... 500.00
Surfacing gravel road ................ 300.00
Gravel road ... . it i 600.00
PAMPOLE « s x coese v smass s & 6sm s Wk 2 5% & 5l GGY.68
COnTIBeneios: &, vus s sien & 4om s s v vor s x oo 750.00
Discount on taxes . .....iiiinriiinnn —
RESOURCES
Due from State:
State: 8l oos vom v m s s e san 2 EEa § TRy $£500.00
High School tuition ................ 422.50
One-half inspection of animals...... 13.03
Aid rendered Napoleon Dumais. .. .. 23.98
Due from:
M. L. MIUS us o v e sown s gon vaes 36.80
Tttty LGBBH vu s sioi 3 5206 5 fvue o sovm suree s 93.90
H. M. Davis, taxes of 190%.......... 513.83
H. IE. Butterworth, taxes of 1908, ... 471.%5
Cashi i THEISUEY < ¢ co s sonii s 25 o 2y a3 @ (G04.58

Expended.
$2,696.24
R34.69
121.%5
100.00
85.00
309.18
522.50
25.00
§9.71
86.38
426.00
7113
521.87
308.36
612.81

- 559.53
832.80
160.39

$2,680.37



19

LIABILITIES

Temporary loans ...........coovoen. .. $2,500.00
Balance in favor of Town.............. 180.3%
$2,680.37

APPROPRIATIONS RECOMMENDED

The Selectmen recommend the following appropriations
for the ensuing year:

Schools, dog fund and ......o0ceviiivnennnnn... £1,000.00
School supplies ..ot e 200.00
School Superintendent ............... @ © s © aeTe S 50.00
Permanent FEPAILE. wu coew s 5 swis aat 4 v v srele’s aiais 5 100,00
MUBIE .« cosvs = s & s 2t 4 grach & S5 Gald 5 5008 7 Slven 3 rore 5 8 100,00
DIPAMIIE, o s aols o 596 § 5728 91008 & Smis momos 9 siose = ssecs 3 womie = o 100.00
School PAYSICIAN .ovvresooes vomves o omm s smi s sas s 20.00
Public: LiDrars . vowems s con s o van saons asey & ses s 100.00
Stieet BoBbS o cum vas g pe g s 553 5005 8 e nese e o 100.00
General repairs, highways .. ..ot 500.00
Surfacing gravel read ...... oo vuenes T 150.00
Gravel raad . cqwome e oomx vos o s oae 5 8 £ 50 3 100,00
PRUPBEES v v 055 ¢ v 5 53§ 008 3 5,90 5 588 e » sonz v wene o » 400.00
CONTINEENCIES .ottt i e e e i ev e en s o 750.00

Respectfully submitted,

D. L. McCRAY,
P. E. WALL,
J. O. ADAMS,

Selectmen of Hampden.



TREASURER’S REPORT

Cash in Treasury ......cuuiermeiainnennannn..

Received of John B. Isham, Collector:

On taxes assessed 1906 ... iusvvis vesssen iaies

Interest on taxes assessed 1906 ...............
Received of Henry M. Davis, Collector:

On taxes assessed 1907 ... i innensenn.
Received of Harry E. Butterworth, Collector:

On taxes assessed 1908 .. ... .. ...

Interest on taxes assessed 1908 . ...... ... .....

Received of State Treasurer:
State Board of Insanity............c00ovun...
Tuition of children ... ... ..o i,
Inspection of animals ... ... ..o in...
COrporation BER . . ces s ves 5 nea o o e s ve 2
National bank tax . ...t
SEALE FID « 5 o s v o svers 5 5 0 @ nie 0 omi v e sans b e
State highway Ioan fund... .o vvvis vinvsns o
Temporary @l . ... . e oz s 6 5a 6 el o wes § 255 o
State school fund ... o
High School tuttion ... i inenn..

Received of H. G. Webber, Seceretary, on account

School Superintendent ..., ... .ouinon...
Received of County Treasurer, dog fund.........
Received, District No. 2, glass broken...........
Received of E. W, Howlett, for lead pipe sald. ...
Received of Nelson E. Pease, butcher’s license. ..
Received of Rayvmond Pease, butcher’s license. ...
Received of A. B. Newell, for shingles ..........
Received of Stella M. Day, supplies sold........
Received of City of Springfield, rebate tuition....

o

$110.43

416.46

290.06
160,50
12.01
7.65
15.94
354.00
500.00
36.45
1,218.81
337.50

2728
125.19
30
5.00
1.00
1.00
4.37
10
40,00



21

Received of D. .. McCray, administrator Edmund

Chapim. Eobate . oo s som o s 55 o sz o e o s 11.67
Received of Springfield Institution for Savings:
[ncome Bumstead fund ...................... 154.63
[ncome Stacy fund ... ..o il 4.50
Received of Town of Sterling ...............00. R9.50
Received of Springfield Safe Deposit & Trust Co.,
1teTest Of DEPEBITS: ¢ e i o s o e ¢ gad & e 1.03
Received of Union Trust Co., interest on deposits. 8.00
Received of C. 11. Durleigh, temporary loans....  1,800.00
Total e $11,360.69
EXPENDITURES
Paid IH. M. Davis, serving criminal processes. ... $5.55
Paid A. G. Corey, serving criminal processes. .. .. 5,65
Paid Harry E. Dutterworth, Collector’'s abate-
ments, taxes of I008 ... ... ... iiiins 40.35
Paid John B. Isham, Collector, abatements, taxes
OF IROE  cins cas e s wem 6w wess 5 sse 5 w9 e 49.41
Paid 1. F. Curtis, M. D., returning 9 births. ..... %25
Paid A. C. Conro, M. D, returning 2 births....... 50
Paid A. L. ITurd, M. D., returning 4 births....... 1.00
Paid . A. Tliske, M. D., returning 1 birth........ 25
Paid E. IT. Temple:
Temporary loans ... nian., 1,700.00
Interest on temporary leans ............oou... 84.52
Paid Cotnty BaR uoowm ooy vas e s # on 3 sam 5 o 6 s 393.92
Paid, State TaX . iosveme oo nes s o s 565 5 omh b san o5 605.00
Paid Selectmen’s orders .....voren e ireneanann. 7.86%7.%1
Balance cash in Treasury ..., 604.58

TEEL ) vr s ovm o owmre = s sl & maf% § Fgsh 55 3 S35 § 4 $11,360.69



22

Bequest of Cemetery Fund of Josiah
Bumstead deposited with the Spring-
field Institution for Savings, Book

No. 143425 ... ieinnncsisvensnssin $2,000.00
Amount of interest to January, 1909., ., 315.%93
$2,315.13
Paid orders of Selectmen ..................... 154.63
BRIFNCE . s e sisa s 555 4 5065 8 gioge & o & aare 3 smis o $2,161.10
Bequest of Cemetery fund of Helen E.
Stacy. deposited with the Springfield
Institution for Savings, Book No.
T90T08 oot e e $150.00
Interest to January, 1909.............. 4.52
$154.02
Paid orders of Selectmen: .. ovw s cimniani e ven s 4.50
EAlaOBE « o v i £ 8 50T F mmar ¢ rous @ sen s v s $150.02
Bequest of Cemetery fund of Joanna B. Holt, de-
posited with the Springfield Institution for
Savings, Book No. 206606, principal.......... $200.00
INLEHESE . . cove o sves wovs v s 5 0674 § GB35 & 578 % ooy 1 w30 3 Fanci 26.67
TEBRL 5 5 e wmin e wimm & winsy = vome & vin ® o730 W e § a0y $226.67
Bequest of Library fund of Joanna B. Holt, depos-
ited with the Springfield Institution for Sav-
ings, Book No. 206726, principal ............. $500.00
THEREBSE « vsoe s it § ohdls 5 53 5 B8 5 s = qisis o siesw » wowe 5027 3 66.70
TOERT . ccie = oo sucen wravs 6 ameme & $050% & 5 & 53 % EELe o $566.70
CHARLES I. BURLEIGH.
Treasurer.

Hampden, Mass.,, March 29, 1909.



TOWN CLERK’S REPORT

Births recorded Jan. 1, 1908, to Dec. 31, 1908.......
Males ..ot it it i
Featiales: o o s s svass smmm o smame o svene asis 3 100 6 55 G sied Hhe n
Atnierican-born parentage .c.ive i cieaaiesoas
Foreign-born parentage ..........c.0oiviuvnnnennan
Mlwetl: prenbBEe: . o sew o so0w « sxw wre © oo e ses w0
AMarriages recorded Jan. 1, 1908, to Dec. 31, 1908. ...
Deaths recorded Jan. 1, 1908, to Dec. 31, 1908.......
Males o e
Temales .o e e e
AGratICai- O o sz o sare 6 ens wens 5 soaye wen 4 ses s 8 s
FOtEIem-DOft ven s san qved oo 5 sials oo 8 5 & nas @eed i5s
Documents recorded ... e
Dog licenses issued during the past year............
RECEIPTS
73 Male dog licenses at $2.00 each........ $146.00
3 Female dog licenses at $5.00 each........ 15.00
EXPENDITURES
Clerk’s fees, 76 at 20c each............... $15.20
Paid County Treasurer ................. 145.80

Resident hunters’ certificates issued, 4 at $1.00 each. .
Paid Arthur B. Chapin, State Treasurer...........

CHARLES I. BURLEIGH,

$161.00

$161.00
$4.00
$4.00

Town Clerk.

Hampden, Mass., March 20, 1909.



ASSESSORS’ REPORT

Value oi assessed personal estate .............. $51,755.00
Value of buildings, excluding land ............. 146,165.00
Value of land, excluding buildings ............. 186,130.00

Total value of assessed estate............, $384,050.00
Tax for State pUTPOSES ... .viviiiinnanannnn. $£605.00
Tax for County purposes . ..........oeeeeoannn 393.92
Tax for Town purposes, including overlavings....  4,040.88

Tax for State, County and Town purposes.. $5,039.80

Rate of tax per S1,000 ........ ... ..., $12.30
Number of residents assessed on property....... 167
Number of non-residents assessed on property. .. 81
Number of corporations assessed on property.... 1
Number of persons assessed on property......... 249
Number of persons assessed on poll tax only..... 49
Number of persons assessed ................... 258
Number of cows assessed ............0.cnun... 439
Number of horses assessed ........... ...coi..n 196
Number of sheep assessed ........ ... oviviu.n.. 26
Number of neat cattle other than cows assessed. . 156
Number of swine assessed ........ovviuiennn ., 35
Number of houses assessed ................... 191
Number of acres of land assessed .............. 12,089
Number of fowls assessed ..................... 2,280

APPROPRIATIONS
SCHOOIE s v 0iais 6 5508 T s 00t 5 599 o wums = pmie 2 aes o suwos 3 pos $1,100.00

School Superintendent ....... ... ... . oo 50.00



SCHOOL SUPPHES a6 vaw i s aas « wom v e« a0« sver 5 s 200,00
FPermanent repairs of school houses.............. 100.00
High School tuition ..., ia s 200.00
MEMETE coi 4 sene = cimin = oisis = wis or wioos # sisers 3 rimom 2 sos w2 cm s g1eas 100.00
OPHWING v sces e @ wnare 6 bins scss 4 wnse ¥ wass o viwce » b7 o . 100,00
Sehool PHU¥SEBEN . ses oot e oow e nme 5 o 5 énm e sieis » i 20.00
Public: TADIarsy & oce v vwn somr siom s svs s 058 Ga0e & oo o s 100.00
SEHELE TIEHEE © e o o mmie o wonr wvon @ mies = sseis 3 sgess = o0 0 9 100.00
General repairs, highways ...o.cvene v i vuns 500.00
Resurfacing gravel rogd :cop:ovivsnmoneiiinevus. $00.00
P aupers e e e s 300.00
COMUMBETICIES s & voe o vv s aor @ sioce s 0 m noie 6 iain o 5 a0n 50.00

TEBY 2 v v v covm oz o sond § 5% 0 O § GRS 8 P © e §3.920.00

SOLDIERS AND WIDOWS' EXEMPTION, 1908

Chaflee, Tlarriet ... i iee e $12.30
Codsh, ARFBNBITE cue o vws v imn v s ssu e wan o e o o 9.80
Duffy, Hanmall .. .06 .00 b e = sms sy s 2@ 5 906 o o (.10
Edmunds, I'rancis ... ..o i e innen e 11.58
Edmunds, Erastus ... o0 iienan, 5.13
Hitelicogk, Iy Ny u s g s vos o soe 5w s 5 o s wemn i 12.30
Hitcheock, Mrs, WlHam. .. oo vvvivoanssai ot in G6.15
Howe, Mrs, Michael ... ... ..., 2.83
Hickey, Mrs. Patrick ..., 4.73
Martelle, MarF : owe = va s vos s wies 5 smu soom & aisn s sooe = 2 6.15
MoBre, FTRAB v cne v oo nwe v suli 5 ¥es & 595 645 4 8 55 5 o 10.25
O'Brien, Mrs. Michael ... .o, 374
Pease, Mortimer ... ..o 1230
Taylor, Bles, FIEK < oo s ven = ses vum o vm 5 emee o anase s 5.53
Warner, Mrs. Henry ....ccvueeveis vt vnnsiass 12.30

BOHEL 0 o a wns s sows 0 s wsios 5 v 3 weis 6 srese £ e 3 $121.19

Amount of property exempt ............. $9,852.39



Bliss, E.
Beninett, Azl e | cou o i @ e s vin s 50 o ve s sme o s
Carew, Nu M. ...t ittt eras s cnen s s
DURSonr, J. WWe vee oo o vmm s e 0 e s = v v o
Patohy, W Vi ¢ s o ceve v omn v wmms 2 a0 a 665 @ 98l § S
SRerseny, Ji B o s i 8 665 § Sali 555 5 ot m e o ssmee @ s
Thresher Bros. ... i e 15.74

26

TAXES ABATED FOR 1906

Soldiers and Widows

Powers, Dennis ... .. i
Reed, Harry F. oo vron s vms smes s s siie s wne v 5t
Ploves, JOSEPR cu v o e voom s vion 5 win & 5aa yoi 3 6q
Pillings, Joseph .oooiniin i
Fustal, G. Hiers ... ... e

SEIEEl, JUITHB © vor « sieis cons n 5ms 5 mves & sorw 5 w03 s 5 5w svai

TAXES ABATED FOR 1908

Respectiully submitted,

MATTHIAS CASLEY,

JOHN BARTLETT,

JOHN B. ISHAM,
Assessors of Hampden.

Hampden, Mass., March 4, 1909.

Bigelow, William . .......... i $2.00
Edmonds, Francis . ... ceis e e vei isne sues oo
Ertmonicls, JOrastil voos one g onn oo 55 5 0s ¥ 9058 6 ng
Moore, ITrank ...t i iaaecen e
Pease. Mortimer ... ... ..ty
Woodruff, Barnard ... .c..iiniininniinnness

2.00
3,33
8.18
2.00
4.61

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.80
2.00



TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT

TAXES OF 1908

Committed for collection ....... .. ............. $5,039.80
Patd Treastrer ...t cee e ci e eneaannn 4,568.05

Balans die u cun o sin o s 059 5 000s & 5oaq Koii g o0 $471Y5
Interest received and paid Treasurer ............ $7.15

Respectiully submitted,

H. E. BUTTERWORTH.



REPORT OF THE
INSPECTOR OF ANIMALS

Number of cows in milk .. ... .. . i
Number of cows dry .....cccciinriimmcinmosnmenrs
Number of yvoung caftle . ... .coiieiiiiiinienn..
Number of bulls ......... [
Number of O%en . .c.siessvaasains SOAE T SO § Sy s Dy
NUmibEr Of SWIHE ww o sies s vem o v 6 sieis bas w mois s 508 6 0008
Number of sheep .. oo it
NUber of @oaks & oo o vew s aww o s s w8 s e e snins @ e
Number of Stableg . ..oivinoniy v @ ann I Sa% B FEE Ve 8 e
Number of cattle quarantined ......................
Number of cattle killed ..... e

Respectiully submitted,

JOHN W. CASEY,

Inspector of Animals



REPORT OF THE FOREST WARDEN

Number of fires attended ..., 5
Number of men pafd ,...oss cim s aes viie o ien e nee s c 12
Number of permits issued ............ ... .o oiiian. 23
Number of fires in Town ..o.oiiiiiniiin ... 4

AMOUNT OF MONEY EXPENDED

IFire on mountain, one man watching one night....... $2.00
One man watching one day .......ooiiiiiiinnnn. .. 1.50
Fire on property of C. H. Burleigh, attended by 10
e, PEI BARIE . v oed 505 5 ek 6 s wam 8 Ree w v 6 e 4.60
Fires attended by Warden alone, two, no charge.
One fire attended in Town of Monson, men paid by
Town of Monson’s Forest Warden,

Total amount paid in Town of Hampden for fires
from April 15, 1908, to March 20, 1909...... $8.10

JOHN SWENSON,
Forest Warden.
Hampden, Mass.



REPORT OF THE
SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

Platform scales over 5,000 pounds sealed............. 3
Platform scales under 5,000 pounds sealed............ 3
All other scales sealed ...... ... .cviiiiiiiiiiiin. 15
Dry meagiires séaled ... ..o vveu corewvin v sne o w2y s 9
Received from fees .. ...covvivininann ¢ O § S5 B = e $7.85

WORKING EQUIPMENT

One set of small testing scales.

One set of small weights, 1-16 oz. to 4 lbs.

One set of hanger weights: 1 5-1b., 1 10-Ib, 1 20-1b., 1 25-1b.
All other weights, 10 50-lb.

One set of dry measures.

One set of steel numerals.

C. I. BURLEIGH, Sealer.

Hampden, Mass., March 20, 1909,




